Q&A
© 2013 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 1 of 18
Cisco Catalyst 2960-X Series
© 2013 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 2 of 18
Q&A
Contents
Product Overview .................................................................................................................................................... 3
Stacking .................................................................................................................................................................... 6

● Virtual Router Redundancy Protocol (VRRP) for IPv4
● Private VLAN
● IPv6 First Hop Security source guard
● Per-VLAN and per-port policers
Q. Do I need a software license for the Cisco Catalyst 2960-X Series Switches?
A. No. Cisco Catalyst 2960-X Series Switches use the Universal image, but no license is required. The feature
set is bound to the hardware model type and cannot be changed. For convenience, a single software image is
used for all Cisco Catalyst 2960-X switches, regardless of whether they are IP Lite, LAN Base, or LAN Lite
models.
Q. Can a Cisco Catalyst 2960-X Series Switch feature set license be upgraded?
A. No. The feature set is bound to the hardware model. To get the features and capabilities of IP Lite, you must
purchase an IP Lite switch.
Q. How do the Cisco Catalyst 2960-X and 2960-XR switches compare to Cisco Catalyst 2960-S switches?
A. Table 2 shows a comparison of the various Cisco Catalyst 2960 switch models.
Table 2. Comparison of Cisco Catalyst 2960 Switches
Feature 2960-XR 2960-X 2960-S 2960
CPU Dual core at 600 MHz Dual core at 600 MHz Single core Single core
Stacking FlexStack-Plus FlexStack-Plus FlexStack No
Stack bandwidth 80 Gbps 80 Gbps 40 Gbps –
Stack members 8 8 4 –

stack with LAN Base feature set models only. Similarly, IP Lite feature set models can stack with IP Lite
feature set models only.
Q. Can Cisco Catalyst 2960-X switches stack with Cisco Catalyst 2960-XR switches?
A. No. Cisco Catalyst 2960-X and 2960-XR switches can’t stack together since they don’t share common feature
set model.
© 2013 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 7 of 18
Q. What are the FlexStack-Plus high-availability features?
A. The following features enhance high availability and manageability across a stack:
● Cross-stack EtherChannel
● SPAN
● FlexLink technology
● Hitless voice calls
Investment Protection
Q. Is FlexStack-Plus stacking backward compatible with FlexStack?
A. Yes. Unlike competing products, the FlexStack-Plus stacking is backward compatible with FlexStack to
preserve customer investment. This allows mixed stacking of Cisco Catalyst 2960-S and Cisco Catalyst 2960-
SF LAN Base series with 2960-X LAN Base series for investment protection.
Q. What is a mixed stack?
A. The stack is called a mixed stack if it has both the Cisco Catalyst 2960-S Series Switch and Cisco Catalyst
2960-X Series Switches. The mixed stack features are limited to Cisco Catalyst 2960-S Series features.

Software Capabilities
Q. What software images do the Cisco Catalyst 2960-X Series Switches support?
A. All Cisco Catalyst 2960-X and 2960-XR switches use a single universal image. The tar file will be named
c2960x-universalk9-tar.150-2.EX for 2960-X and 2960-XR switches. The name will change over time as new
Cisco IOS Software releases are made available.
Q. Do Cisco Catalyst 2960-X Series Switches support signed images?
A. Yes. Cisco Catalyst 2960-X Series Switches support only signed images, which prevents any Cisco IOS
Software image tampering.
Q. How do I get the cryptography features, and is there an additional charge for them?
A. Cisco Catalyst 2960-X Series Switches will support Cisco IOS Software images with cryptography features by
default. These are the only images available. These images with cryptography features will be loaded during
manufacture. Non-K9 images will not be available for the Cisco Catalyst 2960-X Series Switches.
© 2013 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 12 of 18
Q. Do the Cisco Catalyst 2960-X Series Switches have feature parity with the existing Cisco Catalyst 2960
switches?
A. Yes. The Cisco Catalyst 2960-X Series has all the features of the Cisco Catalyst 2960-S Series. All Cisco
Catalyst 2960 switches run the same Cisco IOS Software train, which provides maximum compatibility.
Q. What is the switch database management (SDM) template for the Cisco Catalyst 2960-X Series?

A. The Cisco Catalyst 2960-X Series supports both the PoE and PoE+ standards and can classify a powered
device as either Type 1 or 2 with a one-event classification. A Type 2 powered device supports Class 4 in
order to obtain more power than is supported by the legacy power levels (30W). A Type 1 powered device
can support only up to Class 3, or 15.4W.
Q. Can the Cisco Catalyst 2960-X Series PoE switches support two-event classification?
A. No. Two-event classification is specific to mid spans that work on power-supplying equipment (PSE).
The Cisco Catalyst 2960-X Series supports only one-event classification.
Q. Do the Cisco Catalyst 2960-X Series PoE switches support power classification?
A. Yes, the Cisco Catalyst 2960-X Series Switches can optionally detect the powered device power classification
signature and budget the appropriate power. This reduces the maximum power that must be budgeted by the
switch and provisioned in the wiring closet.
Q. What is the maximum power per port that the Cisco Catalyst 2960-X Series PoE switches can supply?
A. The Cisco Catalyst 2960-X Series supports both PoE standards, 802.3af and 802.3at, which define the
maximum power that can be supplied to a port. The switches can provide up to 30W per port.
Q. To how many end devices can the Cisco Catalyst 2960-X Series provide PoE and PoE+?
A. The Cisco Catalyst 2960X-48FPD-L and C2960X-48FPS-L can support 48 PoE ports with full Class 3 PoE
power of 15.4W each, for a total output capacity of 740W. All Cisco Catalyst 2960-X Series Switches with
PoE capability support PoE+. A complete list of Cisco Catalyst 2960-X and 2960-XR switches, with their PoE
capacities, is given in Table 10.
Table 10. PoE Capacity of Cisco Catalyst 2960-X Series Switches
Switch Model Maximum Number of
PoE+ (IEEE 802.3at) Ports *
Maximum Number of
PoE (IEEE 802.3af) Ports *
Maximum
PoE Power
Cisco Catalyst 2960X-48FPD-L 24 ports up to 30W 48 ports up to 15.4W 740W
Cisco Catalyst 2960X-48LPD-L 12 ports up to 30W 24 ports up to 15.4W 370W
Cisco Catalyst 2960X-24PD-L 12 ports up to 30W 24 ports up to 15.4W 370W
Cisco Catalyst 2960X-48FPS-L 24 ports up to 30W 48 ports up to 15.4W 740W
Cisco Catalyst 2960X-48LPS-L 12 ports up to 30W 24 ports up to 15.4W 370W
Cisco Catalyst 2960X-24PS-L 12 ports up to 30W 24 ports up to 15.4W 370W
Cisco Catalyst 2960X-24PSQ-L 3 ports of 30W 6 ports of 15.4W 92W
Cisco Catalyst 2960XR-48FPD-L 24 ports up to 30W 48 ports up to 15.4W 740W
Cisco Catalyst 2960XR-48LPD-L 12 ports up to 30W 24 ports up to 15.4W 370W
Cisco Catalyst 2960XR-24PD-L 12 ports up to 30W 24 ports up to 15.4W 370W
Cisco Catalyst 2960XR-48FPS-I 24 ports up to 30W 48 ports up to 15.4W 740W
Cisco Catalyst 2960XR-48LPS-I 12 ports up to 30W 24 ports up to 15.4W 370W
Cisco Catalyst 2960XR-24PS-I 12 ports up to 30W 24 ports up to 15.4W 370W
Cisco Catalyst 2960XR-48FPD-I 24 ports up to 30W 48 ports up to 15.4W 740W
Cisco Catalyst 2960XR-48LPD-I 12 ports up to 30W 24 ports up to 15.4W 370W
Cisco Catalyst 2960XR-24PD-I 12 ports up to 30W 24 ports up to 15.4W 370W
Cisco Catalyst 2960XR-48FPS-I 24 ports up to 30W 48 ports up to 15.4W 740W
Cisco Catalyst 2960XR-48LPS-I 12 ports up to 30W 24 ports up to 15.4W 370W
Cisco Catalyst 2960XR-24PS-I 12 ports up to 30W 24 ports up to 15.4W 370W
© 2013 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 17 of 18